GOMACTech
Minutes of the October 2, 2003 Joint Steering Committee Meeting (SCM) and Technical Program Committee (TPC) meeting of GOMACTech 2004 

1.) GOMACTech 04 TPCCall to Order: 
The TPC meeting was called to order by Zach Lemnios at approx. 10:06 AM. The following members were in attendance:
 

	Steering Committee 
	Affiliation
	E-mail
	4/1/03
	5/28/03
	10/2/03
	2/3/04
	3/15/04

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Zach
	Lemnios (Chair)
	DARPA/ IPTO
	zlemnios@darpa.mil
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Edgar
	Martinez
	DARPA/MTO
	emartinez@darpa.mil
	
	 
	
	 
	 

	Eric
	Adler
	ARL 
	eadler@arl.army.mil
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Gerald
	Borsuk
	Naval Research Laboratory 
	borsuk@estd.nrl.navy.mil
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Joe 
	Brewer
	Consultant 
	j.brewer@ieee.org
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Arthur
	Campbell
	Naval Research Laboratory 
	campbell@ccf.nrl.navy.mil
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Chuck
	Caposell
	Naval Air Systems Command 
	CaposellCD@navair.navy.mil
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Phillip
	Howerton
	National Reconnaissance Office 
	howertonp@nro.mil
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Carl
	Kotecki
	NASA-GSFC 
	ckotecki@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Chris
	Lesniak
	WPAFB 
	christopher.lesniak@wpafb.af.mil
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Richard 
	Linderman
	AFRL/IFTC 
	lindermanr@rl.af.mil
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Loren
	Linholm
	NIST 
	loren.linholm@nist.gov
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Ingham
	Mack
	Office of Naval Research 
	macki@onr.navy.mil
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Dev 
	Palmer
	Army Research Office
	dpalmer@aro.arl.army.mil
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	John 
	Pellegrino
	ARL 
	pell@arl.army.mil
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Harald 
	Schone
	Kirtland AFB 
	harald.schone@kirtland.af.mil
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Support
	Affiliation
	E-mail
	 

	Brian
	Cohen
	IDA
	bchoen@ida.org
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sammy
	Kayali
	JPL/NASA
	sammy.a.kayali@jpl.nasa.gov
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Ralph
	Nadel
	Palisades
	rnadell@pcm411.com
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Melida
	Barbosa
	Palisades
	mbarbosa@pcm411.com
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Chris
	DeLancey
	Booz Allen Hamilton
	delancey_christopher@bah.com
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	John 
	Franco
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Ryan
	Gallagher
	NAVAIR
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Kathy
	Griggs
	NAVAIR
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	GeorgiAnna
	Sheppard
	Schafer
	gsheppard@snap.org
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Lofton
	Tyler
	Booz Allen Hamilton
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	P. Jason
	Lamp
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


1.) Introduction

Zach introduced Lofton Tyler who is now supporting GOMACTech.

Edgar Martinez who is now the Technical Program Chair will take over as GOMACTech 05 Conference Chair.

The Meeting followed the published agenda and the power point presentation provided by Zach and Edgar.

A.) Technical Program: 

88 abstracts had been submitted

72 from the call for papers at the request of the technical champions

14 for program reviews

 13 sessions have no submitted abstracts

An additional tutorial was added for Monday Afternoon: “Optically Based Biological Agent Sensors” to be presented by Ltc. John Carrano.

Topics: Semiconductor Materials and Devices and Microwave Photonics are popular: see ppt p4.

There are 8 potential sessions with no papers: see ppt p10.

The list of technical sessions, ppt p5-8, was reviewed with discussions on various papers, limited to those where the technical champion was present.

October 15th was the deadline for abstract submissions.

Space Based Radar Session was cancelled.

B.) Recognition of Bill Schneider:   

Phil Howerton proposed a motion that:

1.) The meritorious paper award should be renamed the Bill Schneider Award.

2.) The current year (04) Photonics session should be named after Bill Schneider.

3.) A biography should be obtained to be placed in the front of the proceedings and on the web page.

4.) Some mention of Bill’s contributions should be made during the plenary session.

The motion passed unanimously.

C.) Tutorial: 

It is unclear if we are going to charge a fee for the tutorial.  Some one needed to check on the costs.

Each of the tutorial chairs needs to estimate the costs and send the information to Ralph.  The summary was to be emailed to everyone for review, followed by a fee schedule discussion and vote all done by email. 


ISSUES: 1.) What will it cost?



 2.) How much should we charge?

If there are no costs should we charge anything?

TBD within a week.

D.) Kilby Lecture: Lee Buchanan (sp) was suggested as a Kilby Speaker.

3.) GOMACTech 04 SCM Call to Order: 
Zach Lemnios called the Steering Committee Meeting to order at 1:28 PM. 

A.) A GOMACTech coin will be commissioned.  Some designs are underway.

B.) Steve and Zach are working on a modified award plaque.

C.) Despite being retired, Loren Linholm is finishing up work on updating the bylaws.

D.) Treasurer’s Report:
Gerry Borsuk reported that after the CPA review:


1.) The finance and general chair need to be bonded.


2.) The bylaws need to be updated and approved as soon as possible.

E.) Site for 05
Suggestions from the floor were: San Diego, Wash. DC, New Orleans, Boston, Orlando and Ashville NC.  Edgar was to put together recommendations for email ballot within one week.  It was sent out on 10/09/03 with the results to be presented at the next SCM.

F.) At this time only one exhibitor has signed up: MACOM.  Verbal commitments were received from VSI, SNL and Honeywell.  30 other companies were contacted.  

G.) A teleconference to discuss the ITARS issue was scheduled for Thursday, November 6, 2003.  The results of this meeting were summarized and sent out by Loftin Tyler on 12/2/03.
H.) The next SCM was scheduled for December 18th.  This was postponed until February 3rd. 







